
ROLE OF LEADERSHIP TYPES ON EMPLOYEES' CAREER SATISFACTION AND 
ADAPTIVE PERFORMANCE: A PAKISTANI BANKING CONTEXT 

Sheryar Zahid 

0 1-229 192-0 15 

A thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the award o f the degree ofMS 
Management Sciences 

BAHRIA BUSINESS SCHOOL 

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY ISLAMABAD 

2021 



Abstract 
The concept of positive leadership styles and its role in detennining overall employee and 

organizational productivity and performance has gained major attention during the past few 

years. The major purpose of conducting this study was to examine the mediating effect of work 

engagement and job embeddedness in the link between diverse leadership styles i.e. , servant 

leadership, ethical leadership, authentic leadership and employee outcomes such as adaptive 

performance and career satisfaction. Data were collected from a total of 287 employees 

belonging to banking sector. Due to frequent lockdowns, in response to Covid-19 pandemic, a 

cross-sectional design was used in which data of all the variables was collected in one time 

interval. The data were analyzed by using Hayes (20 13) Process Patch. Results revealed that 

work engagement did not significantly relate with career satisfaction among employees. 

Contradictory to our proposed hypotheses, our findings also showed that job embeddedness 

negatively mediated the relationship between servant leadership, authentic leadership and ethical 

leadership and adaptive performance. ln addition, all the three leadership styles i.e., authentic 

leadership, ethical leadership and servant leadership were positively related to work engagement 

and job embeddedness. Moreover, all three leadership styles were positively associated with 

employee's career satisfaction. Authentic leadership was negatively related to employee's 

adaptive performance. Finally, possible implications, limitations and future directions have been 

discussed. 



Table of Contents 
Approval for Examination 

Author' s Declaration 

Plagiarism Undertaking 

Dedication 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Abstract 

Chapter 1 

Introduction 

1.1: Problem Statement 

1.2: Research Gaps 

1.3: Theoretical Significance 

1.4: Practical Significance 

1.5: Research Questions 

1.6: Research Objectives 

Chapter 2 

Literature Review 

2.1: Leadership Styles and Work Engagement 

2.2: Leadership Styles and Job Embeddedness 

2.3 : Work Engagement and Outcomes 

2.4: Job Embeddedness and Outcomes 

2.5: Work Engagement as a Mediator 

2.6: Job Embeddedness as a Mediator 

2.7: Leadership Styles and Their Consequences 

2.7.1: Career Satisfaction 

2.7.2: Adaptive Perfonnance 

2.7.3: Servant Leadership and Outcomes 

2.7.4: Authentic Leadership and Outcomes 

2.7.5: Ethical Leadership and Outcomes 

2.8: Theories: 

2.8.1: Social Exchange Theory 

2 

11 

111 

IV 

v 

VI 

4 

4 

4 

8 

8 
l 

9 I 
I 

9 
l 

10 

12 

12 

12 

14 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

22 

23 

24 

24 

25 

26 

26 



2.8.2: Refonnulation of Attitude Theory 27 

2.9: Theoretical Framework 27 

Chapter 3 28 

Methodology 28 

3 .1 : Research Type 28 

3.2: Sampling Technique 28 

3.3: Unit of Analysis 28 

3.4: Statistical test 28 

3.5: Ethical Statement 28 

3.6: Data Collection 29 

3.6.1: Measures 29 

Chapter 4 31 

Results 31 

4.1: Confinnatory Factor Analyses 31 

4.2: Correlations 33 

4.3: Direct and Indirect Effects 34 

Chapter 5 45 i Discussion and Conclusion 45 
I 

5.1: Major Findings 45 

5.1 . 1: Main Effects 45 

5.1 .2: Mediation Effects 46 

5.2: Strengths and Limitations 48 

5.3: Implications of Current Study 49 

5.3.1 : Theoretical implications 49 

5.3.2: Practica1lmplications 49 

5.4: Conclusion 50 

References: 51 

3 


