ROLE OF LEADERSHIP TYPES ON EMPLOYEES' CAREER SATISFACTION AND ADAPTIVE PERFORMANCE: A PAKISTANI BANKING CONTEXT





Sheryar Zahid

01-229192-015

A thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of MS Management Sciences

BAHRIA BUSINESS SCHOOL

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY ISLAMABAD

2021

Abstract

The concept of positive leadership styles and its role in determining overall employee and organizational productivity and performance has gained major attention during the past few years. The major purpose of conducting this study was to examine the mediating effect of work engagement and job embeddedness in the link between diverse leadership styles i.e., servant leadership, ethical leadership, authentic leadership and employee outcomes such as adaptive performance and career satisfaction. Data were collected from a total of 287 employees belonging to banking sector. Due to frequent lockdowns, in response to Covid-19 pandemic, a cross-sectional design was used in which data of all the variables was collected in one time interval. The data were analyzed by using Hayes (2013) Process Patch. Results revealed that work engagement did not significantly relate with career satisfaction among employees. Contradictory to our proposed hypotheses, our findings also showed that job embeddedness negatively mediated the relationship between servant leadership, authentic leadership and ethical leadership and adaptive performance. In addition, all the three leadership styles i.e., authentic leadership, ethical leadership and servant leadership were positively related to work engagement and job embeddedness. Moreover, all three leadership styles were positively associated with employee's career satisfaction. Authentic leadership was negatively related to employee's adaptive performance. Finally, possible implications, limitations and future directions have been discussed.

1

Table of Contents

Approval for Examination	ii
Author's Declaration	iii
Plagiarism Undertaking	iv
Dedication	v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
Abstract	1
Chapter 1	4
Introduction	4
1.1: Problem Statement	4
1.2: Research Gaps	8
1.3: Theoretical Significance	8
1.4: Practical Significance	9
1.5: Research Questions	9
1.6: Research Objectives	10
Chapter 2	. 12
Literature Review	12
2.1: Leadership Styles and Work Engagement	12
2.2: Leadership Styles and Job Embeddedness	14
2.3: Work Engagement and Outcomes	17
2.4: Job Embeddedness and Outcomes	18
2.5: Work Engagement as a Mediator	19
2.6: Job Embeddedness as a Mediator	21
2.7: Leadership Styles and Their Consequences	22
2.7.1: Career Satisfaction	22
2.7.2: Adaptive Performance	23
2.7.3: Servant Leadership and Outcomes	24
2.7.4: Authentic Leadership and Outcomes	24
2.7.5: Ethical Leadership and Outcomes	25
2.8: Theories:	26
2.8.1: Social Exchange Theory	26

2.8.2: Reformulation of Attitude Theory	27
2.9: Theoretical Framework	. 27
Chapter 3	28
Methodology	28
3.1: Research Type	28
3.2: Sampling Technique	28
3.3: Unit of Analysis	28
3.4: Statistical test	28
3.5: Ethical Statement	28
3.6: Data Collection	29
3.6.1: Measures	29
Chapter 4	31
Results	31
4.1: Confirmatory Factor Analyses	31
4.2: Correlations	33
4.3: Direct and Indirect Effects	34
Chapter 5	45
Discussion and Conclusion	45
5.1: Major Findings	45
5.1.1: Main Effects	45
5.1.2: Mediation Effects	46
5.2: Strengths and Limitations	48
5.3: Implications of Current Study	49
5.3.1: Theoretical Implications	49
5.3.2: Practical Implications	49
5.4: Conclusion	50
References:	51